all other variables in the valuation remain constant.

As at 31 March   2021 2020
 +10% -10% +10% -10%
 £m £m £m £m

(Loss)/profit (17.6) (4.8) (21.2) 18.3
Equity (17.6) (4.8) (21.2) 18.3

(iii) Inflation risk sensitivity analysis

The Company has entered into financial instruments that are directly linked to inflation including RPI linked bonds, loans
and swaps. In addition, TWUL, as a regulated water and wastewater company, is subject to fluctuations in its revenues
due to movements in inflation. Therefore the Group’s RPI linked borrowings and swaps form a partial economic hedge
as the assets and liabilities partially offset.

 Thames Water Utilities Finance plc
Annual report and financial statements

42

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

10. Financial instruments (continued)

Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market Risk (continued)

(iii) Inflation risk sensitivity analysis (continued)

The table below summarises the impact on pre-tax profits of a 1% increase or decrease in inflation rates at 31 March
2021. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain constant.

As at 31 March   2021 2020
 +1% -1% +1% -1%
 £m £m £m £m

(Loss)/profit  (261.0) 204.5 (210.6) 164.4
Equity (261.0) 204.5 (210.6) 164.4

(b) Credit risk

The Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying amount of financial assets recorded in the financial
statements, which is net of impairment losses; therefore, the maximum exposure to credit risk at the balance sheet date
was £12,529.9 million (2020: £12,823.2 million) as shown below:

As at 31 March

2021

£m

   2020
   £m

Intercompany loans receivable 12,412.6 12,672.4

Derivative financial instruments 60.8 137.5

Cash and cash equivalents 2.4 2.6

Other financial assets 54.1 10.7

Total 12,529.9 12,823.2

The Company is a financing subsidiary of TWUL. Its principal activity is to ensure the liquidity needs of the Securitisation